Agenda Date: 8/15/12
Agenda ltem: 2D

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey (18625-0350
www.nj.govibpul

ENERGY

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW JERSEY
NATURAL GAS COMPANY TO ESTABLISH THE
RATES NECESSARY TO RECOVER CAPITAL
INVESTMENT COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE

) DECISION AND ORDER

)
ACCELERATED ENERGY INFRASTRUCTURE g

)

}

APPROVING STIPULATION
FOR FINAL AP RATES

INVESTMENT PROGRAMS AND FOR APPROVAL OF
NECESSARY RELATED CHANGES TO GAS RATES IN
THE COMPANY'S TARIFF DOCKET NO. GR11060332
Parties of Record:

Tracey Thayer, Esq. for New Jersey Natural Gas Company
Stefanie A. Brand, Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD:

BACKGROUND

fn an effort to assist in promoting economic recovery in the State by accelerating planned
investment in utility infrastructure, on April 28, 2009, the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
("Board”) issued an Order in Docket No. GR09010052 (“April Order”), approving a stipulation for
the preliminary design and construction of fourteen Accelerated Energy Infrastructure
Investment ("AlP") qualifying projects, as well as the cost recovery mechanism proposed by
New Jersey Natural Gas Company (“NJNG” or “Company”).’

The April Order provided that a return on the construction costs, estimated at $70.8 million,
exclusive of allowance for funds used during construction ("AFUDC”}, be recovered through
adjustments to the Company’s base rates via two annual filings to be made in June 2010 and
June 2011, coincident with, but separate from, the annual June Basic Gas Supply Service
("BGSS’) filings, with rates to be made effective October 1, 2010 and October 1, 2011,
respectively. It was also agreed that returns on the AIP spending would be recovered through

' In the Matter of the Petition of New Jersey Natural Gas Company to Estabiish the Rates Necessary to
Recover Capital Investment Costs Associated with the Accelerated Enerqy Infrastructure Investment
Programs and for Approval of Necessary Related Changes to Gas Rates in the Company’s Tariff.
EO08010049, GO09010052, GRO7110889.




across-the-board adjustments to customer classes that would impact revenues for each class of
service by the same percentage.

On June 1, 2010, NJNG submitted its first annual filing, and on September 16, 2010 the Board
approved a stipulation in which the Company, Board Staff and the Division of Rate Counsel
(“the Parties”} agreed that $4.17 million in revenue recovery, translating to an after-tax increase
of $0.0072 per therm for residential customers, on a provisional basis and subject to refund was
reasogable. The Board approved the provisional rates as final rates by Order dated June 15,
2011.

On March 30, 2011, the Board issued an Order in Docket No. GR10100793 approving a
stipulation extending AIP rate treatment to an additional nine qualifying projects ("AlP II") at an
estimated cost of $60.15 million, excluding AFUDC.? The projects were proposed to be started
by December 31, 2011, and completed by October 31, 2012.

Current Filing

In accordance with the Aprit Order, on June 1, 2011, NJNG fited its second annual filing,
seeking Board approval to increase rates by $4.725 million to recover the capital investment
costs related to the Company’s investments in both the AIP and AIP 1l programs, based on the
estimated remaining AIP spending of $37.5 million, and AIP Il expenditures through August
2011 of $6.4 million.

After publication of notices in newspapers of general circulation throughout the Company’s
service territory, public hearings were held on July 26, 2012 and July 27, 2012 and in Rockaway
Township and Freehold Township, respectively. No members of the public appeared.

The Parties determined that additional time was needed to complete a comprehensive review of
the Company's proposed AlP-related recovery. However, the Parties also agreed that in
keeping with the terms of the April Order, implementation of an up-dated AIP rate on a
provisional basis, subject to refund with interest, was appropriate at the time.

On September 22, 2011, the Board approved the Parties’ Stipulation for Provisional Rates,
agreeing that a base rate change reflecting an increased revenue requirement of $4.725 million,
transtating to an after tax increase of $0.0083 per therm for residential customers was
reasonable on a provisional basis, subject to refund with interest,

STIPULATION for FINAL AIP RATES®

On July 23, 2011, the Parties agreed that the September 22, 2011 provisionally approved rates
should be made final subject to reservations of rights by the Parties. The Parties agreed that the

2 In the Matter of the Petition of the New Jersey Natural Gas Company to Estahlish the Rates Necessary
to Recover Capital Investment Costs Associated with the Accelerated Energy Infrastructure Investment
Program and for Approval of Necessary Related Changes to Gas Rates in the Company’s Tariff,
GR0711088% and GR10060384

® In the Matter of the Petition of New Jersey Natural Gas Company for Approval of an Extension of the
Accelerated Energy Infrastructure Investment Program Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-23 and for Approval of
Necessary Changes in the Company's Tariff for Gas Service Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 et seq.
GRO7110889 and GR10100793

* Although summarized in this Order, the detailed terms and conditions of the Stipulation control, subject
to the findings and conclusions of this Order.

2 BPU DOCKET NO. GR11060332



Stipulation does not address the reasonableness and prudency of the costs incurred by the
Company for the AIP or AIP Il projects or any other issues related to the incurrence of costs
exceeding the original estimates for the AIP | projects. These issues will be addressed in future
proceedings.

DISCUSSION AND FINDING

The Board FINDS that the attached Stipulation for Final AIP Rates is reasonable and in
accordance with the law. Accordingly, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS the Stipulation for Final
AIP Rates as its own, and approves as final the AIP rates identified in Attachment | of the
Stipulation which were previously approved on a provisional basis. Therefore, there is no rate
impact on customers at this time.

The Board FINDS that AIP and AIP I} costs remain subject to refund with interest pending a
prudency review to be performed subsequent to the completion of the AIP [l projects.

DATED: 6/157/2, g\(?:ARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

(b r7<

ROBERT M. HANNA

PRESIDENT
NNE M. FOX ' /oSEPH L. FIORDALISO
OMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER
W S Aaso ol
NICHOLAS ASSELTA ARY/ANNA HOLDEN
COMMISSIONER OMMISSIONER
KRIST} iZZO
| HERERY CERTIFY thu! the »ottar
SECRETARY documenit s a true cop‘-,: ctine i\;:g.f:ai

i< the fites of the Board of Fublic
Utilities )

Mﬁé’f&/@

7/

3 BPU DOCKET NO. GR11060332



In the Matter of the Petition of New Jersey Natural Gas Company
To Establish the Rates Necessary to Recover Capital Investment Costs
Associated with the Accelerated Infrastructure Investment Programs
And for Approval of Necessary Related Changes
to Gas Rates in the Company’'s Tariff
Docket No. GR11060332
SERVICE LiST

Sheila DelLucia, Chief

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
P.0. Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
sheila.delucia@bpu.state.nj.us

Robert Schultheis

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 8" F
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625

robert. schultheis@bpu.state.nj.us

Jerome May, Director

Energy Division

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9% Floor
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
jerome.may@bpu.state.nj.us

Babette Tenzer, DAG

Department of Law & Public Safety
124 Halsey Street, 2nd Floor

P.O. Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101
bahette.tenzer@lps. state.nj.us

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq.
Director ~ Rate Counsel

31 Clinton Street, 11" Floor
P.0O. Box 46005

Newark, NJ 07101

sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us

Alex Moreau, DAG

Veronica Beke, DAG

Department of Law & Public Safety
124 Halsey Street, 2nd Floor

P.O. Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101

alex. moreau@|ps.state.ni.us

veronica,beke@lps.state.nj.us

Felicia Thomas-Frie!, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel
31 Clinton Street, 11" FI
P.O. Box 46005

Newark, NJ 07101
fthomas@rpa.state.nj.us

Tracey Thayer, Esq.

New Jersey Natural Gas Company
1415 Wyckoff Road

P.O. Box 1464

Wall, Nd 07719

tthayer@njng.com

Sarah Steindel, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsal

31 Clinton Street, 11" Floor
P.O. Box 46005

Newark, NJ 07101
ssteinde@rpa. state.ni.us

BPU DOCKET NO. GR11060332



STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY

TO ESTABLISH THE RATES NECESSARY BPU DOCKET NO. GR11060332
TO RECOVER CAPITAL INVESTMENT

COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE STIPULATION FOR FINAL
ACCELERATED ENERGY RATES
INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT

PROGRAMS AND FOR APPROVAL OF

NECESSARY RELATED CHANGES TO

GAS RATES IN THE COMPANY’S TARIFF

APPEARANCES:

Tracey Thayer, Esq., New Jersey Natural Gas Company for the Petitioner, New J ersey
Natural Gas Company

Sarah H. Steindel, Esq. and Christina Juarez, Esq., Assistant Deputy Rate Counsels,
Division of Rate Counsel (Stefanie A. Brand, Director)

' Alex Moreau and Vercnica Beke, Deputy Attorneys General, for the Staff of the New
Jersey Board of Public Utilities (Jeffrey S. Chiesa, Attorney General of New Jersey)

TO: THE NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
1. New Jersey Natural Gas Company (“ NING” or the * Company* ) filed a petition

in this Docket on June 1, 2011 (the “June 1, 2011 Petition”), secking approval from the New

Jersey Board of Public Utilities (the “BPU” or “Board”) for a base rate increase to recover the



prudently incurred costs associated with the Company’s Accelerated Energy Infrastructure
Investment Program (“AIP™), and for approval of the necessary changes to the Company-s
Tariff to implement the requested rate increase, pursuant to N.LS.A. 48:2-21, 48:2-21.1 and
48:2-23.

BACKGROUND

2, On Janvary 20, 2009, NING filed a petition in Docket Nos. GR09010052 and
GRO7110889 requesting that the Board approve fourteen capital projects as part of its AIP, and
simultancously approve the recovery of the associated investments and costs through NING’s
base rates (“January 2009 Filing”). NING also requested that the filing be considered in
conjunction with the most recent NJNG base rate case in which the Board issued an Order on
October 3, 2008 (the “October 2008 Order”).

3. In the January 2009 Filing, NJNG proposed fourteen projects for inclusion in the
AlP, seeking recovery through base rate treatment for those projects that commenced
construction no later than December 31, 2010 to be completed no later August 31, 2011. The
Company also proposed that the associated AIP costs through August 31, 2011 of approximately
$70.8 million, prior to the capitalization of Allowance for Funds Used During Construction
(“"AFUDC?”), be recovered through two annual adjustments to the Company’s base rates, based
on filings to be made with the BPU in 2010 and 2011, coincident with but separate from the
annual June 1 Basic Gas Supply Service filing and with new base rates proposed to be effective
in October 2010 and October 2011, respectively (the “Annual Filing”). Through the Annual
Filing, NJING seeks Board approval to recover through base rates all prudently incurred costs

associated with the Qualifying Projects. Those costs, entitled “Capital Investment Costs,” were



proposed to include the actual costs of engineering, design and construction, cost of removal (net
of salvage) and property acquisition, including actual labor, materialé, overheads and capitalized
AFUDC related to the Qualifying Projects.

4. On April 28, 2009, the Board issued an Order (the “April 2009 Order”) approving
a Stipulation (the “AIP Stipulation™) entered into among NING, the New Jersey Division of Rate
Counsel ' (*Rate Counsel™) and the Staff of the BPU (“Staff”) (the “Parties”). That order
approved the preliminary design and construction of 14 AP projects {“Qualifying Projects™),
which, based on then-current cost levels and available estimates, the Company estimated would
result in overall construction costs, prior to any capitalization of AFUDC, of approximately
$70.8 million. The Order further approved the cost recovery mechanism proposed by NING,
with modifications as detailed in the AIP Stipulation and the April 2009 Order. It was also
agreed in the AIP Stipulation that the rate increases approved in each Annual Filing would be
implemented through an across-the-board adjustment to customer classes that will impact natural
gas revenues for each class of service by the same percentage, in a manner consistent with the
October 2008 Order.

5. Subsequently, on October 20, 2010 in Docket Nos. GR10100793 & GRO71 10889,
NING filed with the BPU for authority to extend the AIP by adding 9 new infrastructure projects
with an anticipated investment level, excluding AFUDC, of $52.2 million (“AIP II"). Following
conversations with BPU Staff and Rate Counsel (the “Parties”), NING submitted an amended
filing on January 24, 2011 that included 9 infrastructure projects with an expected investment
level of $60.15 million, exclusive of capitalized AFUDC. Those projects were proposed to be

started by December 31, 2011 and completed by October 31, 2012 for recovery purposes. The

! Previously, the Division of Rate Counse! was within the Department of the Public Advocate.
' 3



Company also proposed employing the same recovery mechanism as that approved for AIP. On
March 30, 2011, the Board issued an Order (“March 2011 Order”) adopting the terms of a
Stipulation entered into among the Parties to extend the AIP rate treatment to the 9 AlP I
mnfrastructure projects.

6. Pursuant to the April 2009 and the March 2011 Orders, the requested revenue
requirement refated to AIP and AIP I investments in each of the above-mentioned Annual Filings
is to reflect a rate of return calculated as follows: the Company’s current construction work in
progress (“CWIP”) balance associated with the Qualifying Projects as of Augunst, including any
previously capitalized AFUDC, and the Company’s Qualifying Project plant-in-service investment
balance as of August, multiplied by a Weighted Average Cost of Capital (“WACC”) of 7.76
percent (6.74 percent tax-effected) for AIP and 7.12 percent for AIP II (6.37 percent tax-effected).
The WACC for these purposes is based on the Board’s approved rate of return in the October 2008
Order with changes agreed to in the AP II Stipulation.

7. The AIP and AIP II base rate adjustment mechanism also includes depreciation
expense for Qualifying Projects placed into service as of August 2010 and August 2011
respectively, on a composite depreciation rate of 2.34 percent, as approved by the Board in the
October 2008 Order.

8. On June I, 2011, NING submitted the Annual Filing in this Docket (“June 2011
Filing”) seeking Board approval to recover $4.725 million related to the capital investment costs
associated with actual AIP and AIP IT investments through April 30, 2011 and estimated
investments through August 31, 2011. In Schedules 1-14 appended to and made a part of the
Petition, NING provided the information requested as Minimum Filing Requirements (“MFRs”)

in the April 2009 and March 2011 Orders. As proposed, the rate requested would result in an
4



increase of $0.0083 per therm on a residential customer’s delivery charge, an increase of 0.6
percent to the total bill. NJNG subsequently provided updates indicating total costs of
approximately $79.1 million (exclusive of capitalized AFUDC) for the AIP I projects.

9. Public notice of the June 2011 Filing was provided and four public hearings on
the AIP 2011 Rate filing were held on the following dates and locations in the NING service
territory: two hearings on July 26, 2011, in Rockaway Township and two hearings on July 27,
2011, in Freehold Township. No members of the public appeared at any of the hearings and no
written comments were received by the Company.

10.  In August 2011, representatives of NING, BPU Staff and Rate Counsel (the
“Parties”), the only Parties to this proceeding, determined that additional time was needed to
complete the review of NING’s proposed AIP 2011 rate. However, the Parties also agreed that
the implementation of the rate requested in the June 2011 Filing was reasonable on a provisional
basis at that time. In an Order dated September 22, 2011 (the “September 2011 Order™), the
Board adopted the terms of a Stipulation among the Parties agreeing that the proposed base rate
changes reflecting both AIP and AIP 1I investments would be implemented on a provisional
basis, subject to refund with interest, an opportunity for full review at the Office of
Administrative Law, if necessary, and final approval by the Board. Accordingly, the Board
approved the Parties’ agreement that a provisional base rate change in the amount of $4.725
million would be allocated to each customer class in a manner consistent with the rate design
approved by the Board in the October 2008 Order and as demonstrated on Attachment 1 hereto.
The Stipulation for provisional rates resulted in an increase of $0.0083 per therm afier tax as of
October 1, 2011, an increase of approximately 0.6 percent, to the average residential NING

heating customer.



11.  Representatives of NING, Rate Counset and BPU Staff (the “Signatory Parties”)
have met and discussed the matters at issue in this proceeding, and, as a result of those
discussions, hereby STIPULATE AND AGREE as follows:

STIPULATED MATTERS

12. In the settlement discussions in this matter, Rate Counsel raised concerns with
regard to the actual costs of the AIP I projects, which have exceeded by $8.349 million,
exclusive of AFUDC, the Company’s original estimate of $70.8 million, exclusive of AFUDC.
However, the parties also agree that, inasmuch as the June 1, 2011 Petition in this matter did not
reflect the final costs of either the AIP I or the AIP II projects, a review of the prudency and
reasonableness of the costs incurred by the Company for the AIP I or the AIP 11 projects would
be premature at this time. The parties further agree that the determination of other issues related
to the AIP I costs exceeding the originally estimated $70.8 million {exclusive of capitalized
AFUDC), such as the recoverability of such excess costs under the AIP cost recovery
mechanism, would be premature at this time. The Parties accordingly agree that the rates
approved on a provisional basis by the September 2011 Order in this Docket should be made
final by the Board, subject, to the reservations of ri ghts set forth below.

13. The Signatory Parties agree that it would be appropriate for the Board to authorize
NJING to maintain the current base rates, as identified on Attachment 1 hereto, as final rates in
this proceeding, subject to the provisions below with respect to issues reserved for future
proceedings. The Signatory Parties further agree that the base rate change in the amount of
$4.725 million as agreed to in the Stipulation approved in the September 2011 Order should
remain in effect. As such, there is no impact to customers at this time and the currently effective

rate will remain the same upon approval of this Stipulation.
6



14, It is specifically agreed and understood that the Stipulation does not resolve the
reasonableness and prudency of the costs incurred by the Company for the AIP 1 or AIP I]
projects. It is further agreed and understood that the Stipulation does not resolve any other issues
related to NJNG’s incurrence of costs exceeding the Company’s originally estimated $70.8
million (exclusive of capitalized AFUDC) for the AIP I projects, including, without limitation,
the applicability of the AIP cost recovery mechanism to costs exceeding the original estimates,
the proper allocation of the rate being agreed to in this Stipulation as between AIP | and AIP I
projects, and any over-recoveries that may have resulted from the inclusion of non-recoverable
costs in the stipulated rates. The Partics expressly reserve their rights to argue their respective
posttions on such issues in future proceedings,

15. This Stipulation represents a mutual balancing of interests, contains
interdependent provisions and, therefore, is intended to be accepted and approved in its entirety.
In the event any particular aspect of this Stipulation is not accepted and approved in its entirety
by the Board, any Signatory Party aggrieved thereby shall not be bound to proceed with this
Stipulation and shall have the right to litigate all issues addressed herein to a conclusion. More
particularly, in the event this Stipulation is not adopted in its entirety by the Board in any
applicable Order(s), then any Signatory Party hereto is free to pursue its then available legal
rel'nedies with respect to all issues addressed in this Stipulation as though this Stipulation had not
been signed.

16.  Itis the intent of the Signatory Parties that the provisions hereof be approved by
the Board as being in the public interest. The Signatory Parties further agree that they consider

the Stipulation to be binding on them for all purposes herein.



17. 1t is specifically understood and agreed that this Stipulation represents a
negotiated agreement and has been made exclusively for the purpose of these proceedings.
Except as expressly provided herein, NING, BPU Staff, or Rate Counsel shall not be deemed to
have approved, agreed to, or consented to any principle or methodology underlying or supposed
to underlie any agreement provided herein and, in total or by specific item. This Stipulation is in
no way binding upon them in any other proceeding, except to enforce the lerms of this

Stipulation.



WHEREFORE, the Signatory Partics hereto do respectfully submit this Stipulation and request
that the Board issue a Decision and Order approving it in its entirety, in accordsnce with the

terms hereof, as soon as reasonably possible.

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS
PETITIONER

By: St#es\[bijan,
TRACEY THAYER, ESQ.
Director, Regulatory Affairs Counsel]

NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL
STEFANIE A. BRAND, DIRECTOR

By: XP&M»K &HQ?LM

SARAH H. STEINDEL, ESQ.
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel

JEFFREY 8. CHIESA
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities

By: ’ﬁ%@fﬂf

ALEX MOEKEAU
Deputy Attorney General

o (23, 2012




AIP REVENUE REQUIREMENT AS OF AUGUST 2011

Capital Expenditures - CWIP as of April 2011
Capital Expenditures - CWIP thru Angust 2011 (est)
Accumulated Depreciation

AFUBC - as of Apiil 2011

AFUDC - thru August 2011 {est)

Deferred Income Tax

Rate of Return - net

Depreciation Exp, net
Revenue Factor

Total Revenue Requirement
Less: Amount in Base Ratcs

Revenue Requirement

Depreciation Expense
Depreciable Balance as of 8/2011

Depreciation Rate per Board Order
Depreciation Expense

Attachment |

Page | of 3
AP AR I Total
$ 61,272,886 § 315441 $61,592,327
12,592,000 6,004,458 18,686,498
(861,121} . (861,121}
1,543,430 - 1,543,430
627,445 81,534 708,979
75,174,640 6,495,474 81,670,114
(18,872,938) - _(18,872,938)
56,301,703 6,495,474 62,797,176
6.74% 6.37%
3,794,735 413,762 4,208,496
1,018,706 - 1,018,706
4,813,441 413,762 5,227,203
1.7016 1.7016 1.7016
$ 8,190,551 & 104,057 $ 8,894,608
(4,169,635)

73,600,009
2.34%

3 1man

$ 4,724,972



Attachment 1

Page 2 of 5
New Jersey Natura! Gas Company
Base Revenues at Present and Proposed Rates
Frasont Ratox Proposad Rates
illing Unl Rzta Ravenua Rate Aayenus increasy
Rasldentisl Servico
RS RE
Customer 5,562,581 $ 778 42,887,500 - 774§ 42887500
Bistribution Sarvice
Resideniial Salas 422 805,291 $ 02981 § 126,008,257 $ 03058 & 120,293.858
Rasldenta Transport 28,235,866 5 02581 5,423,074 § 03058 8,840,844
Subtotal 451,081,157 ¥ 177,348,830 $ 180,822,001
Adustments
Alr Conditioning Discount 19,517 $ (02418) § (4.719) $  (D.2485) $ {4,869}
Totak Clasz Base Revanuas 3 1T R4 ¥ 180817432 1.86%
Ganara] Service - Smal
G5 - Small 35 - Smalt
Leas than 5,600 Annual Therns
Customer 321,146 $O2336 & 7.501.897T1 5 2236 % 7,501,971
Disbrition Service
Sales 26977 035 F 02555 § 6,637,132 § O2pdn 3 6,881,317
Transport 710441 § 02555 1,791,168 §  D.2849 1,857,066
Subtotal 32,587 476 $ 5,930,274 $ 16,240,353 1.85%
Tatal Class Base Ravenues $ 165,930,211 s 16,240,353 1.95%
Guneral Sarvice - Larga
0.9881
GS - Large GS - Large
Grastor than 5,060 Annusl Therms
Customer 108,178 5 3738 § 3,968 853 $ I8 § 2,658 859
Demand 12,742,075 5 t4nn 3 17,883,115 H 14016 § 17,883,115
Distribulion Servics
Salos 63,271,648 § D2008 § 12,794,274 5 02080 % 13,160,502
Transpori 72,424,651 3 0.2000 4,550,112 § D.abso 15,064,327
Subtatst 135,606,207 $ 44,093,360 $ 50,056 804 1.56%
Total Clans Bzse Revenues $ 49,093,360 $ 50,056,804 1.96%




Attachment |

Page 3 of 5
Ganaral Service - CAC
CAC GS - Smail
lass than 5600 Annual Therms
Customer 451 $ 233k 3 10,535 $ 2336 § 10,535
Bislribution Sevica
Winter Therms 50,802 $ D.2555 § 15,279 $ 02649 § 15,842
All summer tharms 47,736 5 0.0583 2,668 & 0.0563 2,688
Subtotel 107,538 H 28,502 H 28,064
CAC @3 -Larga
Graatar than 5,000 Annusl Thasms
Customer 312 § 32w s 11,883 - 3738 § 11,663
Camand 36,445 3 14019 % 51,062 $ lagis 3 51,082
Distribution Seivice
Winter Thermns 264,133 $ 0zo09 % 33.084 § Do 54,840
All summer therins 96,875 % D.0563 5,454 5 0.0583 5454
POl ———t —————e—
Bubtolal 361,008 H 121,273 3 121,143
Total Class Basa Havenuas 3 140,775 H 152,213 1.6%
Firm Transpartation
FT FY
Customer 2,184 5 4673 % 102,058 H #6731 % 102,068
Demand 1,128,408 $ 1:37mE § 1,441,654 § 178 5 1,441,654
Distrtbution Servica
High Load Factor therms 6,148,275 5 01028 % 632,043 $ 0Dwmw § 632,043
Low Load Factor therms 5,008,808 $ 01325 675,592 $ 01325 575,592
— e ————e
Totxt Class Base Rovanues 14,247,084 $ 2,851,347 L 2,851,347 0.0%




Attachment |

Page 4 of 5
Distributed Goneration - Commerclat
BGC GG
Customner 43 $ 3738 % 1,784 - 3738 § 1,794
Damand 105,601 § 0.56 § 108,537 H 056 % 108,537
Disiibuien Servige
Wintar thammns 1,530,123 5 oD § 143271 § 0022 § 148,610
Summer therms 1,806,870 3 nosss 107,508 $ 00618 11,303
Total Class Baza Ravenues 3,207,003 H 362,111 % 369,244 187T%
TOTAL BASE REVENUES 245,730,975 250,487,003 1.9%
o s ——— 1
IHCREASE § 4,756,116
TARGET IHCREABE § 4,724,912 1.8%

Diffaratce § 31,146



Naw Jarsey Natural Gas Company
Accelorated Ensrgy Infrastructure Investmant Program (AP Fand AP 11

Hat Impact of Propossd Rate Changes

#PU Dockai No. GR1106,
FA 2012
{$/therm}
Hezld ! dgn-| Cur
24 therm bill
Currani Pricas
Custamar Chargs %825 $6.25
Dafivary ¥0.5009 $12.67
BGsSs 50.150 1065
Total $i.2529 334,67
Froposgd prices- eifectiva 10/4/11
Cusiomer Charge 8325 .25
Deilvry 40,5152 31288
BG5S 30,7480 518.65
Tatal F1.2é12 $32.78
Incraase $0.21
Increase as a percont 0.5%

Impact a n r

Curzent Pricas
Customer Charge $8.25
Dalvery osznt
B35S 30,7480

TFolal $1.2749

Froposed prices- effsctive 1071741
Customer Chargs 38.25
Daflvary $0.5384
BG5S 50.7480

Talal $1.2824

Increase
IEFeNGe A8 & percent

Incriasy as 2 percent

I mrmes.
100 thorm
bil
Cutrent Pricas
Cuslomer Charge $25.00 $28.00
Dabvary $0.4985 $49.65
BG5S 507460 $74.60
Total $1.2425 $14925
Proposed pricas- sasitve 16/1/11
Custorer Cherge 525.00 $25.00
30.5086 $50.68
2655 30.74680 37450
Totel  51.2526 ENE56
LA
Increase L
Increase ax a pavcant 0.T%
on | s
1200 theem
b
Curent Prices
Cuslomer Charge $40.00 $40.00
Demand Charge $1.50 511550
Defivery 504295 51568
BOSS (May 2011) $3.8204 75844
Total $1.0603 itﬁ BY.00
{Proposed prices- effactive 18/1/11
Customer Charge $40.00 $40.00
Demand Chatge $1.50 $17550
Deivary 04375 $52500
BGSS (May 2041) $0.6304 575548
Total $1.0679 51 A96.00
i,
Ineraaga Wiz

0.6%

Attachment |
Page 5 of 5



WHEREFORE, the Signatory Partics hereto do respectfully submit this Stipulation and Tecquest
that the Board issue a Decision and Order approving it in its enfirety, in accordance with the

terms hereof, as soon as reasonably possible.

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS
PETITIONER

By: _M%#me.éﬂ_,
TRACEY THAYER, ESQ.

Director, Regulatory Affairs Counsel

NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL
STEFANIE A. BRAND, DIRECTOR

U™,

SARAH H. STEINDEL, ESQ.
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel

JEFFREY 8. CHIESA
ATTORNRY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attomey for the Staff of the New Jerscy Board of Public Utilities

By: ‘/ . é—?@@f’ﬂ/

ALEX MOKEAU
Deputy Attorney General

w6 13,2012




